
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 8 September 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2017 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  B1 - WA/2017/0120 - 141-162 OCKFORD RIDGE,  GODALMING GU7 2NL  
(Pages 5 - 66)

Proposal 
Application under Regulation 3 for the erection of 37 dwellings (all affordable) 
following demolition of 22 existing dwellings with associated parking and 
landscape (as amended by plans received 09/05/2017, 24/05/2017 and 
19/06/2017; Visibility Splay and Swept Path Analysis received 28/03/2017; 
Stopping-Up Plan received 11/04/2017; Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 
received 15/08/2017; Archaeological Trial Trench Evaluation received 
15/08/2017; and Reptile Survey received 21/08/2017)

Recommendation 
That, subject to conditions and consideration of the views of the County 
Archaeologist, permission be GRANTED

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 62 (application B1)

B1 WA/2017/0120
M Constable
Waverley Borough Council
24/01/2017

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Application under Regulation 3 for the erection of 
37 dwellings (all affordable) following demolition 
of 22 existing dwellings with associated parking 
and landscape (as amended by plans received 
09/05/2017, 24/05/2017 and 19/06/2017; Visibility 
Splay and Swept Path Analysis received 
28/03/2017; Stopping-Up Plan received 
11/04/2017; Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 
received 15/08/2017; Archaeological Trial Trench 
Evaluation received 15/08/2017; and Reptile 
Survey received 21/08/2017) at 141-162 Ockford 
Ridge,  Godalming GU7 2NL

Joint Planning Committee
20/09/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 495954 N: 143145

Town: Godalming
Ward: Godalming Central and Ockford
Case Officer: Rebecca Clarke
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

24/04/2017
22/09/2017

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 03/03/2017
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 18/05/2017

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to condi
[...]
....................................42

Financial Considerations.................................................................................42

Biodiversity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010...........................43

Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010, Crime and Disorder and Human Rights 
Implications .....................................................................................................45

Environmental Impact Regulations 2017 ........................................................45

Pre Commencement Conditions .....................................................................45

Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner ...............................................................................45

Conclusion ......................................................................................................46

Recommendation............................................................................................46



Page 4 of 62 (application B1)

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Area Committee because the 
proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation  

Location Plan

Site Description

The application site measures approximately 0.97 hectares and is located to 
the north east of Ockford Ridge and the central recreation ground. The site 
comprises 22 dwellings which are served by two cul de sacs. The site is 
referred to as ‘Site A’ within the wider proposed redevelopment of ‘Ockford 
Ridge’. The surrounding area is residential in character. 

Proposal

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 37 affordable dwellings, 
which would include associated parking and landscaping, following demolition 
of the 22 existing dwellings



Page 5 of 62 (application B1)

The new housing would be developed, owned and managed by Waverley 
Borough Council, and would replace existing Council owned properties. 

Of the proposed 37 
[...]
3m trellis above. 

Space for the storage of bins would be provided within private gardens. For 
the two proposed first floor maisonettes, space would be provided within the 
front gardens. 

Existing Site Layout



Page 7 of 62 (application B1)

Proposed Site Layout

Proposed Elevations

Units 1, 2, 27 and 28 Units 3, 4 and 5



Page 8 of 62 (application B1)

Units 6, 7, 18 and 19 Units 8, 9, 29 and 30

Units 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15 Units 16 and 17

Units 20, 21, 25 and 26 Units 22, 23 and 24



Page 9 of 62 (application B1)

Units 31, 32 and 33 Units 34, 35, 36 and 37

Proposed illustrative perspective drawing



Page 10 of 62 (application B1)

Proposed Streetscenes

Elevation 
A

Elevation 
B



Page 11 of 62 (application B1)

Relevant Planning History

WA/2017/0969 Application under Section 73 to 
vary Condition 28 of 
WA/2016/2496 (plan numbers) 
to allow changes to the floor 
plans and elevations. (Site D 
only)

Pending Decision

NMA/2017/0124 Amendment to WA/2014/0932 
to provide additional windows at 
ground floor level to flat units 7 
and 11.

Non-Material 
Amendment Allowed

10/08/2017

WA/2016/2496 Application under Section 73 to 
remove Condition 15 of 
WA/2014/0932 (code for 
sustainable homes).

Full Permission
20/02/2017

NMA/2016/0001 Amendment to WA/2014/0932 
to remove chimneys from 2 
showhomes.

Non-Material 
Amendment Allowed

01/02/2016
WA/2014/0932 Hybrid Planning Application 

under Regulation 3 of the Town 
and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992 for the 
erection of 99 dwellings 
following demolition of 65 
dwellings and associated works 
comprising a Full Planning 
Application for Phase 1 (Site D) 
for 16 dwellings and Outline 
Planning Permission for Phase 
2 (Sites A, B and C) for 83 
dwellings with appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale 
matters reserved for future 
consideration (as amended by 
plans received 09/07/2014).

Full Permission
29/08/2014

Details of community involvement

The applicant has set out details of 
[...]
 no reptile 
presence / absence or population 
assessment surveys have been 
submitted for the proposed 
development site. The applicant 
therefore has no information as to 
whether reptiles are present, the size 
or diversity of that population or how 
that population may be affected by 
the proposed development. 

Surrey Wildlife Trust advises that 
appropriately detailed and evaluated 
reptile survey information is required 
to be submitted. 

Comments dated 06/09/2017 
following submission of additional 
ecology information

No objection, subject to 
recommended conditions and 
informatives.

Natural England No objection
Lead Local Flood Authority Initial comments dated 16/02/2017

Surrey County Council, as the Lead 
Local Flood Authority, considers that 
insufficient information has been 
provided regarding the proposed 
surface water strategy to comply with 
the requirements laid out under the 
Technical Standards. To overcome 
this, further information is required. 



Page 16 of 62 (application B1)

Subsequent comments dated 
16/06/2017 following the submission 
of additional drainage information

The Lead Local Flood Authority has 
no objection to the application subject 
to recommended conditions and 
informatives.

Environment Agency None received.
Thames Water Comments dated 02/02/2017

No objection subject to recommended 
conditions and informatives

Comments dated 13/02/2017

The applicants will need to contact 
Thames Water for a pre-development 
enquiry. If the applicant finds shared 
drainage, the sewers may need to be 
diverted as Thames Water does not 
allow new builds over public sewers.

County Archaeologist Comments dated 22/02/2017

No objection, subject to 
recommended condition

Comments following submission of 
Archaeological Trial Trench 
Evaluation Report on 15/08/2017

Not yet received – to be reported 
orally.

County Rights of Way Officer None received.
Council’s Environmental Health 
Officer (noise)

The Council’s Environmental Health 
Officer has no further comments to 
make on the current proposal than 
those previously provided for 
WA/2014/0932. The previous 
comments set out below therefore still 
stand:



Page 17 of 62 (application B1)

No objection, subject to 
recommended conditions and 
informatives.

Council’s Environmental Health 
Officer (air quality)

The Council’s Environmental Health 
Officer has no further comments to 
make on the current proposal than 
those previously provided for 
WA/2014/0932. The previous 
comments set out below therefore still 
stand:

No objection, subject to 
recommended conditions

Council’s Environmental Pollution 
Control Officer (contaminated land)

No objection – there are no identified 
contamination risks and, as such, no 
action is required. 

Council’s Waste & Recycling Co-
ordinator

The following containers would be 
required for each of the 33 houses, to 
be presented for collection on the
appropriate day:
1 x 140 litre black refuse bin.
1 x 240 litre blue recycling bin.
1 x 240 litre brown garden waste bin 
(Optional subscription service)
1 x 23 litre food waste green kerbside 
caddy.

The 4 apartments could also utilise 
individual refuse and recycling 
collections using bins identified to the 
flat number. Each flat would require 
the following:
1 x 140 litre black refuse bin.
1 x 240 litre blue recycling bin.
1 x 23 litre food waste green kerbside 
caddy.

Surrey Police Should permission be granted, a 
condition is recommended to require 
the development to achieve a 
Secured by Design (SbD) award. 

Some concerns are raised with 
regard to the parking layout. The 



Page 18 of 62 (application B1)

Secured by Design Homes 2016 
advises that cars should either be 
parked in locked garages or on hard 
standing within the dwelling 
boundary. Where communal car 
parking is necessary, they should be 
in small groups, close and adjacent to 
homes and within view of active 
rooms. The Design Out Crime Officer 
also comments that the recess on t
[...]
s linking to existing 
or proposed pedestrian networks, to public open space, to local facilities and 
amenities, or to public transport.

Policy ST1 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1 states that development schemes 
should be located where they are accessible by forms of travel other than by 
private car; should make necessary contributions to the improvement of 
existing and provision of new transport schemes and include measures to 
encourage non-car use. Development proposals should be consistent with the 
Surrey Local Transport Plan and objectives and actions within the Air Quality 
Action Plan. Provision for car parking should be incorporated into proposals 
and new and improved means of public access should be encouraged. 

The site currently features two cul de sacs. The existing two access points 
would be modified as part of the proposal and would be connected via an 
internal road running through the application site. The existing cul de sacs 
would be subject to a stopping up application (to the County Council) to 
remove the land from the highway authority.  



Page 28 of 62 (application B1)

The application is accompanied by a Transport Statement, undertaken by Mc 
Mahon Associates, dated 20th December 2016. This sets out that the content 
of the previous Transport Statement compiled by WYG in connection with the 
previous hybrid application (WA/2014/0932) is still applicable and current. The 
Statement concludes that the minor increase in number of units to be provided 
at the application site from the previous outline permission would not have a 
detrimental effect on the transport and highway operations of the Ockford 
Ridge development. 

In addition to the Transport Statement, the application is accompanied by a 
Swept Path Analysis, Visibility Splay Analysis and a ‘Stopping Up’ plan. 

The County Highway Authority has been consulted on the application and has 
raised no objection to the proposal, subject to a number of recommended 
conditions and informatives. 

The recommended conditions would secure the submission and agreement of 
a Construction Transport Management Plan, a scheme to prevent the creation 
of dangerous conditions for road uses on the public highway, and a Travel 
Plan Welcome Pack for occupants. In addition, the recommended conditions 
would secure the provision of the access points, visibility splays, facilities for 
the secure parking of bicycles, and space for vehicles to enter and leave the 
site in forward gear. 

Officers consider that it would be reasonable to impose the recommended 
conditions and informatives on any grant of permission. 

The NPPF supports the adoption of local parking standards for both 
residential and non-residential development. The Council has adopted a 
Parking Guidelines Document which was prepared after the Surrey County 
Council Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance in January 2013. Development 
proposals should comply with the appropriate guidance as set out within these 
documents.

The Council’s adopted Parking Guidelines (2013) set out the following 
guidelines for new residential development: 

Unit type (bedroom numbers) Recommended WBC parking guidelines
1 bedroom 1 parking space
2 bedroom 2 parking spaces
3+ bedroom 2.5 parking spaces



Page 29 of 62 (application B1)

The following table illustrates the parking requirement for the proposed 
development in accordance with the abovementioned requirements:

Unit Number of dwellings 
proposed

Minimum number of 
spaces required

1 bedroom (flats) 4 4
2 bedroom 11 22
3 bedroom 18 45
4 bedroom 4 10
Total 37 81

A total of 83 parking bays would be provided within the site. Whilst the 
proposal would not provide all of the required parking spaces within the 
individual plots, the total number of parking spaces to serve each unit would 
accord with the Council’s Parking Guidelines 2013. As each of the 4 proposed 
4-bed units would benefit from 3 parking spaces, an additional 2 spaces would 
be provided with
[...]
uch mitigation 
measures, particularly throughout the construction stage, it is considered that 
the impact on air quality would be acceptable. 

Noise impacts

Paragraph 123 of the NPPF states that Planning policies and decisions should 
aim to:

 avoid noise from giving rise to significant adverse impacts on health 
and quality of life as a result of new development;

 mitigate and reduce to a minimum other adverse impacts  on health 
and quality of life arising from noise from new development, including 
through the use of conditions;

 recognise that development will often create some noise and existing 
businesses wanting to develop in continuance of their business should 
not have unreasonable restrictions put on them because of changes in 
nearby land uses since they were established; and



Page 38 of 62 (application B1)

 identify and protect areas of tranquillity which have remained relatively 
undisturbed by noise and are prized for their recreational and amenity 
value for this reason.

The existing site and surrounding area is predominantly residential and, 
therefore, the proposed residential development is unlikely to adversely affect 
the nature of the area. However, whilst the current proposal is a stand alone 
application, it nevertheless would form part of a wider redevelopment of the 
Ockford Ridge estate. This wider redevelopment is proposed to take place in 
phases and, as such, there would be little respite for existing residents should 
noise levels be excessive. 

The Council’s Environmental Health Officer considers that the type of work or 
equipment used in conjunction with the construction of the proposed 
development would be unlikely to be above the significant observed adverse 
effect level. However, a number of conditions have been recommended 
should permission be granted. 

The recommended conditions relate to the construction hours; external 
lighting; and noise levels from plant and machinery.

Subject to the imposition of appropr
[...]
ve 
been undertaken and passed. Sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) will be 
required on major development proposals. 

Decisions on planning applications relating to major developments should 
ensure that SuDS for the management of run-off are put in place, unless 



Page 41 of 62 (application B1)

demonstrated to be inappropriate. Under these arrangements, Local Planning 
Authorities should consult the relevant Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) on 
the management of surface water; satisfy themselves that the proposed 
minimum standards of operation are appropriate and ensure through the use 
of planning conditions or planning obligations that there are clear 
arrangements in place for ongoing maintenance over the lifetime of the 
development. The SuDS should be designed to ensure that the maintenance 
and operation requirements are economically proportionate.

The NPPG states that whether SuDS should be considered will depend on the 
proposed development and its location, for example where there are concerns 
about flooding. SuDS may not be practicable for some forms of development. 
New development should only be considered appropriate in areas at risk of 
flooding if priority has been given to the use of SuDS. When considering major 
development, SuDS should be provided unless demonstrated to be 
inappropriate. Whether a SuDS system is appropriate to a particular 
development proposal is a matter of judgement for the Local Planning 
Authority and advice should be sought from relevant flood risk management 
bodies, principally the LLFA. 

The proposed development for residential purposes is classified as ‘More 
Vulnerable’ and as such, the use is consistent with the appropriate uses for 
Flood Zone 1, as outlined in Table 2 of the NPPF – Technical Guidance 
Document.  It is not therefore necessary to consider the sequential or 
exception tests in this instance.  

The application is supported by a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA). This sets out 
the following:

 Foul and storm water sewers will need to be locally diverted to 
accommodate the redevelopment of the site.

 Ground conditions at the site are unsuitable for infiltration to the soil; 
therefore surface water runoff would be drained to the surface water 
sewer. 

 Permeable paving will be used where possible to manage, control and 
treat surface water runoff at source.

 Foul drainage would discharge to the public foul network via new 
sewerage infrastructure where necessary. 

The FRA concludes that the minor change in number of units for the 
application site, from that of the previously approved hybrid scheme of 
WA/2014/0932, would have no detrimental effect on the flood risk or drainage 
operations of the site. 



Page 42 of 62 (application B1)

The LLFA has reviewed the proposed surface water drainage strategy for the 
proposed development and has raised no objection to the proposal subject to 
a number of recommended conditions and informatives. 

The recommended conditions would secure the submission and agreement of 
the proposed design of surface water drainage scheme; mitigation measures; 
details of how surface water and pollution risk will be dealt with during the 
construction phase; and details of maintenance regimes and responsibilities of 
drainage elements, prior to the commencement of development. A condition is 
also recommended to secure the carrying out of a verification report by a 
qualified engineer prior to the occupation of the units. 

Thames Water has been consulted on the proposal and has raised no 
objection, subject to conditions and informatives. 

Officers consider that it would be reasonable to impose the conditions and 
informatives which have been recommended by the abovementioned 
consultees on any grant of planning permission. Subject to this, no concern is 
raised with regard to the proposed drainage of the site and the proposal is 
considered to accord with Policy D1 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 
and paragraph 103 of
[...]
nted.  The matter goes to the heart of the planning 
permission.

6. Condition
Prior to the commencement of development, full details of how surface 
water and any associated pollution risk will be dealt with during the 
construction of the development and how any Sustainable Drainage 



Page 50 of 62 (application B1)

System will be protected and maintained shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall thereafter be carried out in strict accordance with the approved 
details unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority

Reason
To ensure that the drainage system has been designed to fully accord 
with the requirements of the National SuDS Technical Standards and to 
avoid adverse environmental impact upon the community and to 
accord with Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 
2002. This is a pre commencement condition because the details 
cannot be reasonably discharged after permission has been 
implemented.  The matter goes to the heart of the planning permission.

7. Condition
Prior to the commencement of development, details of maintenance 
regimes and responsibilities of the drainage and SuDS elements during 
the operation and lifetime of the systems shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall be carried out and thereafter maintained in strict accordance with 
the approved details.

Reason
To ensure that the drainage system has been designed to fully accord 
with the requirements of the National SuDS Technical Standards and to 
avoid adverse environmental impact upon the community and to accord 
with Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002. 
This is a pre commencement condition because the details cannot be 
reasonably discharged after permission has been implemented.  
The matter goes to the heart of the planning permission.

8. Condition
Prior the occupation of the development, a veri
[...]
dvice 
sought from Natural England or a qualified specialist. 

21. The following containers will be required for each of the 33 houses. To 
be presented for collection on the appropriate day:
1 x 140 litre black refuse bin.
1 x 240 litre blue recycling bin.
1 x 240 litre brown garden waste bin (Optional subscription service)
1 x 23 litre food waste green kerbside caddy.



Page 62 of 62 (application B1)

The 4 apartment could also utilise individual refuse and recycling 
collections using bins identified to the flat number. Each flat will 
require the following:
1 x 140 litre black refuse bin.
1 x 240 litre blue recycling bin.
1 x 23 litre food waste green kerbside caddy.


	Agenda
	5. B1 - WA/2017/0120 - 141-162 Ockford Ridge,  Godalming GU7 2NL



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 
20.09.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  20 SEPTEMBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr Andrew Bolton (Substitute)
Cllr Bob Upton (Substitute)

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr David Else, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Denis Leigh, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr 

Chris Storey

24. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 26 July 2017 were confirmed and 
signed. 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Michael Goodridge, David Else, Denis 
Leigh, Chris Storey, Stephen Mulliner, Mike Band and John Ward. Councillors 
Patricia Ellis, Andrew Bolton and Bob Upton were in attendance as substitutes.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

27. B1 - WA/2017/0120 - 141-162 OCKFORD RIDGE,  GODALMING GU7 2NL 
(Agenda item 5.)  

Proposal
Application under Regulation 3 for the erection of 37 dwellings (all affordable) 
following demolition of 22 existing dwellings with associated parking and landscape 
(as amended by plans received 09/05/2017, 24/05/2017 and 19/06/2017; Visibility 
Splay and Swept Path Analysis received 28/03/2017; Stopping-Up Plan received 
11/04/2017; Preliminary Ecological Appraisal received 15/08/2017; Archaeological 
Trial Trench Evaluation received 15/08/2017; and Reptile Survey received 
21/08/2017) at 141-162 Ockford Ridge,  Godalming GU7 2NL



Joint Planning Committee 
20.09.17

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature. 

Officers advised that since the agenda had been published there had been a 
response from the Council’s Environmental Health Officer (air quality) which 
removed the request for a condition regarding electric vehicle charging points. This 
was because there would be sufficient access within the properties to utilise electric 
vehicles should they wish and the development provided few opportunities for 
publically accessible charging points. Furthermore, the current cost of 
electric/hybrid car remained cost prohibitive for many people and the location of the 
development was unlikely to attract non-residents who wished to use charging 
points. It was also likely that moving forward there would be less emphasis on 
publicly accessible charging points as the Government’s ‘Clean Air Strategy’ will 
encourage more options for on-street charging and private initiatives within 
shopping and work destinations instead.

Officers confirmed that the development would be owned and managed by 
Waverley Borough Council and would replace existing Council owned properties.

Public speaking

The public speaking scheme had not been triggered for this application. 

Discussion

The Committee discussed the application and its merits of providing 37 affordable 
homes for the area. This was a great improvement on what was there currently and 
Members welcomed the good communication with the residents which had taken 
place, including newsletters and meetings. They agreed that these were much 
needed homes and the housing mix was adequate for this area. 

A question was raised about a few flat roof areas on the dwellings and the affect of 
this. Members were advised that the LLFA had reviewed the proposed surface 
water drainage strategy for the proposed development and had raised no objection 
to the proposal subject to a number of recommended conditions and informatives. 
The recommended conditions would secure the submission and agreement of the 
proposed design of surface water drainage scheme; mitigation measures; details of 
how surface water and pollution risk will be dealt with during the construction phase; 
and details of maintenance regimes and responsibilities of drainage elements, prior 
to the commencement of development. Thames Water had been consulted on the 
proposal and also raised no objection, subject to conditions and informatives. The 
application was also supported by a flood risk  assessment (FRA). 

The Committee discussed the removal of condition 22 which was in relation to the 
electrical points for electric/hybrid cars. Some Members felt that it was important 
that these were provided as they would start to see a lot more of these cars in a 
matter of years. Furthermore, not all of the car parking spaces were near the 
properties so the resident trailing an electrical wire from the house could pose a 
health and safety risk. Members put keeping condition 22 to a vote which was 
approved with 12 in favour, 3 against and 3 abstentions.   



Joint Planning Committee 
20.09.17

Following further discussion, the Committee moved to the recommendation and it 
was approved with 18 in favour and none against or abstentions. 

Accordingly, the decision was as follows:

Decision
That, subject to conditions 1 – 28 and informatives 1 – 21 as set out on pages 47 – 
62 of the Agenda Report, permission be GRANTED. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm

Chairman


